

Subpart E—Licenses, Authorizations, and Statements of Licensing Policy

■ 2. Section 537.501 is revised to read as follows:

§ 537.501 General and specific licensing procedures.

For provisions relating to licensing procedures, *see* part 501, subpart E, of this chapter. Licensing actions taken pursuant to part 501 of this chapter with respect to the prohibitions contained in this part are considered actions taken pursuant to this part.

Subpart H—Procedures

■ 3. Section 537.801 is revised to read as follows:

§ 537.801 Procedures.

For license application procedures and procedures relating to amendments, modifications, or revocations of licenses; administrative decisions; rulemaking; and requests for documents pursuant to the Freedom of Information and Privacy Acts (5 U.S.C. 552 and 552a), *see* part 501, subpart E, of this chapter.

PART 538—SUDANESE SANCTIONS REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority for part 538 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 3 U.S.C. 301; 31 U.S.C. 321(b); 18 U.S.C. 2339B, 2332d; 50 U.S.C. 1601–1651, 1701–1706; Pub. L. 106–387, 114 Stat. 1549; E.O. 13067, 62 FR 59989, 3 CFR, 1997 Comp., p. 230.

Subpart E—Licenses, Authorizations, and Statements of Licensing Policy

■ 2. Section 538.500 is added to subpart E to read as follows:

§ 538.500 Licensing procedures.

For provisions relating to licensing procedures, *see* part 501, subpart E, of this chapter. Licensing actions taken pursuant to part 501 of this chapter with respect to the prohibitions contained in this part are considered actions taken pursuant to this part.

Subpart H—Procedures**§ 538.801 [Amended]**

■ 3. Section 538.801 is amended by revising the reference “subpart D of part 501” to read “part 501, subpart E,”.

PART 539—WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION TRADE CONTROL REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority for part 539 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 3 U.S.C. 301; 22 U.S.C. 2751–2799aa–2; 31 U.S.C. 321(b); 50 U.S.C. 1601–1651, 1701–1706; E.O. 12938, 59 FR 59099, 3 CFR, 1994 Comp., p. 950; E.O. 13094, 63 FR 40803, 3 CFR, 1998 Comp., p. 200.

Subpart E—Licenses, Authorizations, and Statements of Licensing Policy**§ 539.501 [Amended]**

■ 2. Section 539.501 is amended by revising the reference “subpart D” to read “subpart E”.

Subpart H—Procedures**§ 539.801 [Amended]**

3. Section 539.801 is amended by revising the reference “subpart D” to read “subpart E”.

PART 540—HIGHLY ENRICHED URANIUM (HEU) AGREEMENT ASSETS CONTROL REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority for part 540 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 3 U.S.C. 301; 31 U.S.C. 321(b); 50 U.S.C. 1601–1651, 1701–1706; Pub. L. 101–410, 104 Stat. 890 (28 U.S.C. 2461 note); E.O. 13159, 65 FR 39279, 3 CFR, Comp., p. 277.

Subpart E—Licenses, Authorizations, and Statements of Licensing Policy

2. Section 540.500 is added to subpart E to read as follows:

§ 540.500 Licensing procedures.

For provisions relating to licensing procedures, *see* part 501, subpart E, of this chapter. Licensing actions taken pursuant to part 501 of this chapter with respect to the prohibitions contained in this part are considered actions taken pursuant to this part.

Subpart H—Procedures**§ 540.801 [Amended]**

■ 3. Section 540.801 is amended by revising the reference “subpart D” to read “subpart E”.

PART 545—TALIBAN (AFGHANISTAN) SANCTIONS REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority for part 545 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 3 U.S.C. 301; 31 U.S.C. 321(b); 50 U.S.C. 1601–1651, 1701–1706; Pub. L. 101–410, 104 Stat. 890 (28 U.S.C. 2461 note); E.O. 13129, 64 FR 36759, 3 CFR, 1999 Comp., p. 200.

Subpart E—Licenses, Authorizations, and Statements of Licensing Policy

■ 2. Section 545.500 is added to subpart E to read as follows:

§ 545.500 Licensing procedures.

For provisions relating to licensing procedures, *see* part 501, subpart E, of this chapter. Licensing actions taken pursuant to part 501 of this chapter with respect to the prohibitions contained in this part are considered actions taken pursuant to this part.

Subpart H—Procedures**§ 545.801 [Amended]**

■ 3. Section 545.801 is amended by revising the reference “subpart D” to read “subpart E”.

PART 550—LIBYAN SANCTIONS REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority for part 550 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 3 U.S.C. 301; 18 U.S.C. 2339B, 2332d; 22 U.S.C. 287c, 2349aa–8 and 2349aa–9; 31 U.S.C. 321(b); 49 U.S.C. 40106(b); 50 U.S.C. 1601–1651, 1701–1706; Pub. L. 101–410, 104 Stat. 890 (28 U.S.C. 2461 note); Pub. L. 106–387, 114 Stat. 1549; E.O. 12543, 51 FR 875, 3 CFR, 1986 Comp., p. 181; E.O. 12544, 51 FR 1235, 3 CFR, 1986 Comp., p. 183; E.O. 12801, 57 FR 14319, 3 CFR, 1992 Comp., p. 294.

Subpart E—Licenses, Authorizations, and Statements of Licensing Policy

■ 2. Section 550.500 is added to subpart E to read as follows:

§ 550.500 Licensing procedures.

For provisions relating to licensing procedures, *see* part 501, subpart E, of this chapter. Licensing actions taken pursuant to part 501 of this chapter with respect to the prohibitions contained in this part are considered actions taken pursuant to this part.

Subpart H—Procedures**§ 550.801 [Amended]**

■ 3. Section 550.801 is amended by revising the reference “subpart D of part 501” to read “part 501, subpart E,”.

PART 560—IRANIAN TRANSACTIONS REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority for part 560 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 3 U.S.C. 301; 18 U.S.C. 2339B, 2332d; 22 U.S.C. 2349aa–9; 31 U.S.C. 321(b); 50 U.S.C. 1601–1651, 1701–1706; Pub. L. 101–410, 104 Stat. 890 (28 U.S.C. 2461 note); Pub. L. 106–387, 114 Stat. 1549; E.O. 12613, 52 FR 41940, 3 CFR, 1987 Comp., p. 256; E.O. 12957, 60 FR 14615, 3 CFR, 1995 Comp., p. 332; E.O. 12959, 60 FR 24757, 3 CFR, 1995 Comp., p. 356; E.O. 13059, 62 FR 44531, 3 CFR, 1997 Comp., p. 217.